(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (including any statutory 
modifications or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) and Articles of Association of the 
Company, consent of the Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
authorized share capital of the Company from Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Only) divided into 
1,10,00,000/- (One Crore Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 
20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into 2,00,00,000/- (Two Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by creating additional 90,00,000 (Ninety Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.

[...]

subject to such consents and approvals as may be necessary from any authority, consent of the 
Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company or a 
Committee thereof (“the Board”) for  capitalization of a sum not exceeding Rs. 3,75,49,000/- (Rupees Three 
Crores Seventy Five Lacs Forty Nine Thousand only) from the free reserves or such other account for 
distribution, as appropriate, for the purpose of issue of Bonus Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, 
credited as fully paid up Ordinary Equity Shares to the holders of the existing Ordinary Equity Shares of the

[...]

recommendation of Bonus Shares as stated in the Resolution under Item No. 2.  

Accordingly, it is proposed to increase the authorised capital of the Company and amend the existing Capital 
Clause V of Memorandum of Association (MoA) of the Company from the existing Authorized Share Capital of 
Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Only) divided into 1,10,00,000/- (One Crore Ten Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into 
2,00,00,000/- (Two Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) by creating additional 90,00,000 
(Ninety Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.

[...]

10/- each fully paid up as a Bonus Share for every 2 (Two) ordinary equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up. The said proposal has been approved by the Board of Directors in their 
meeting held on 29th December 2016.  

Accordingly, the Board proposes for capitalization of a sum not exceeding Rs. 3,75,49,000/- (Rupees Three 
Crores Seventy Five Lacs Forty Nine Thousand only) from the free reserves or such other account for 
distribution, as appropriate, for the purpose of issue of Bonus Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, credited as 
fully paid up Ordinary Equity Shares to the holders of the existing Ordinary Equity Shares of the Company as on